## AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF WAYNESVILLE TO ENTER INTO A MISSOURI HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION AIRPORT AID AGREEMENT FOR AIR SERVICE PROMOTION; FIXING AN EFFECTIVE DATE

**WHEREAS,** the City Council of the City of Waynesville, Missouri has determined that it is in the best interest of the City to enter into a grant Agreement between the Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission, the City of St. Robert and the City of Waynesville for Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission Airport Aid Agreement for Air Service Promotion.

## NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF WAYNESVILLE, MO AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> The Missouri Highways and Transportation commission Airport Aid Agreement for Air Service promotion, Project No.: AIR 206-057B-1 is attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference.

<u>Section 2.</u> The City Council has reviewed and hereby approves the Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission Airport Aid Agreement for Air Service Promotion.

<u>Section 3.</u> The Mayor and/or City Administrator is authorized to execute this grant Agreement on behalf of the City, legally binding the City and expend City funds. The City Clerk is directed to affix thereto the official seal of the City and to attest to the same.

Section 4. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF WAYNESVILLE ON THIS 21<sup>st</sup> OF JANUARY, 2021.

ATTEST: nim)

Michele Brown, City Clerk